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S.B. ~0.23* THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 201 0 

JAN 2 2 2010 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $142,490,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2010-2011 

for capital improvement projects for the nineteenth senatorial 

district, as follows: 

1. 

2.  

Barbers point elementary school 

A. Air conditioning for entire 

school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

Kaleiopuu elementary schoo- 

A. Air conditioning for entire school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 
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$ 350,000 

3,150,000 

$ 3,500,000 

$ 350,000 

3,150,000 

$ 3,500,000 
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B. Electrical upgrades. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

3. Kapolei middle school 

A. Restrooms for portables. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

B. Shelter ,in place (library, buildings A, 

c, E, F, G ,  H, 1) - 
Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

C. Bus loading area and 

circulation improvements. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

D. Additional parking. 

Design 

Construction 
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$ 55,000 

495,000 

$ 550,000 

$ 60,000 

540,000 

$ 600,000 

$ 86,000 

774,000 

$ 860,000 

$ 260,000 

2,340,000 

$ 2,600,000 

$ 100,000 

.goo, 000 
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Total Funding 

E. Connection to board of water supply 

recycled water system. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

4. Kapolei high school 

A. Athletic complex improvements, 

including locker rooms, two classrooms, 

and two portable classrooms. 

Construction 

Total Funding 

B. SPED trailer (3). 

Design 

Construction 

,- 

Total Funding 

C. Restrooms for portables. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

D. Shelter in place (administration, 

buildings B, D, G, H). 

$ 1,000,000 

$ 40,000 

360,000 

$ 400,000 

$ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 5,000,000 

$ 100,000 

900,000 

$ 1,000,000 

$ 60,000 

540,000 

$ 600,000 
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Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

5. Mauka Lani elementary school 

A. Air conditioning for entire school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

B. Classroom building. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

C. Electrical upgrades. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

6. Makakilo elementary school 

A. Air conditioning in entire school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

B. SPED portable classroom. 
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$ 70,000 

630,000 

$ 700,000 

$ 350,000 

3,150,000 

$ 3,500,000 

$ 390,000 

3,510,000 

$ 3,900,000 

$ 47,000 

423,000 

$ 470,000 

$ 350,000 

3,150,000 

$ 3,500,000 
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7 .  

8 .  

9. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

C. ADA transition accessibility. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

Kapolei I1 elementary school, new school. 

Construction 

Total Funding 

Royal Kunia elementary, new school 

Design 

Total Funding 

Kamehameha highway/Lumiaina street 

intersection improvements 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

10. Farrington highway improvements between 

Honokai Hale and Hakimo road, Oahu 

Construction 

Total Funding 
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$ 40,000 

360,000 

$ 400,000 

$ 40,000 

360,000 

$ 400,000 

$42,320,000 

$42,320,000 

$ 3,840,000 

$ 3,840,000 

$ 5 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 300,000 

$ 350,000 

$12,500,000 

$12,500,000 
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11. Interstate Route H-1, Paiwa IC to Makakilo 

IC, and Interstate Route H-2, Waiawa IC to 

Mililani IC, Highway Lighting Improvements 

Construction $ 3,000,000 

Total Funding $ 3,000,000 

12. University of Hawaii, West Oahu, site work 

and water tank 

Construction $48,000,000 

Total Funding $48,000,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 

designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act; 

provided that: 

(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 8 shall be 

expended by the department of education; 

(2) The sums appropriated-in items 9 through 11 shall be 

expended by the department of transportation; and 

SB LRB 10-1001.doc 

lllllllll Ill1 111 llllllll lllll lllllllllllll lllll llil lllllllllll lllll lllll UII llllill llllllllll Ill Ira 
6 



Page 7 S.B. NO.Z3* 

1 (3) The sum appropriated in item 12 shall be expended by 

2 the University of Hawaii. 

3 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on J u l y  1, 2010. 

4 

INTRODUCED BY: 
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R e p o r t  T i t l e :  
C I P ;  19th Senatorial District 

D e s c r i p t i o n  : 
Authorizes issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for 
capital improvement projects to benefit the 19th senatorial 
district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 
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