THE SENATE TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010 STATE OF HAWAII

S.B. NO. 2354

JAN 2 2 2010

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1		SECT	ION 1. The director of finance is authoriz	zed to issue	
2	gene	ral o	bligation bonds in the sum of \$142,490,000	or so much	
3	ther	eof a	s may be necessary and the same sum or so m	nuch thereof	
4	as m	ay be	necessary is appropriated for fiscal year	2010-2011	
5	for	capit	al improvement projects for the nineteenth	senatorial	
6	dist	rict,	as follows:		
7	1.	Barb	ers point elementary school		
8		Α.	Air conditioning for entire	• •	
9			school.		
10			Design	\$ 350,000	
11			Construction	3,150,000	
12			Total Funding	\$ 3,500,000	
13	2.	Kale	iopuu elementary school		
14		Α.	Air conditioning for entire school.		
15	÷		Design	\$ 350,000	
16			Construction	3,150,000	
17		·	Total Funding	\$ 3,500,000	
	SB LRB 10-1001.doc				

					•
1		Β.	Electrical upgrades.		Æ
2			Design	\$	55 , 000
3			Construction		495,000
4			Total Funding	\$	550 , 000
5	3.	Kapc	olei middle school		
6		Α.	Restrooms for portables.		
7			Design	\$	60,000
8			Construction		540,000
9			Total Funding	\$	600,000
10		Β.	Shelter in place (library, buildings A,		
11			C, E, F, G, H, I).		
12			Design	\$	86,000
13			Construction		774,000
14			Total Funding	\$	860,000
15		С.	Bus loading area and		
16			circulation improvements.		
17			Design	\$	260,000
18			Construction	2	,340,000
19			Total Funding	\$ 2	,600,000
20		D.	Additional parking.		
21			Design	\$	100,000
22			Construction		.900,000
	SB L	RB 10	-1001.doc		2



Page 3

1			Total Funding	\$	1,000,000
2		E.	Connection to board of water supply		
3			recycled water system.		
4			Design	\$	40,000
5			Construction		360,000
6			Total Funding	\$	400,000
7	4.	Kapo	olei high school		
8		Α.	Athletic complex improvements,	-	
9			including locker rooms, two classrooms,		• .
10			and two portable classrooms.		
11			Construction	\$	5,000,000
12			Total Funding	\$	5,000,000
13		Β.	SPED trailer (3).		
14	<u></u>		Design	\$	100,000
15			Construction		900,000
16			Total Funding	\$	1,000,000
17		С.	Restrooms for portables.		
18			Design	\$	60,000
19	×		Construction		540,000
20			Total Funding	\$	600,000
21		D.	Shelter in place (administration,		
22			buildings B, D, G, H).		



1			Design	\$	70,000
				7	
2			Construction		630,000
3			Total Funding	\$	700,000
4	5.	Mauk	a Lani elementary school		
5		Α.	Air conditioning for entire school.		
6		·	Design	`\$	350,000
7			Construction		3,150,000
8			Total Funding	\$	3,500,000
9		В.	Classroom building.		
10		1	Design	\$	390,000
11			Construction		3,510,000
12			Total Funding	\$	3,900,000
13		С.	Electrical upgrades.		
14			Design	\$	47,000
15			Construction		423,000
16			Total Funding	Ş	470,000
17	6.	Maka	kilo elementary school		
18		Α.	Air conditioning in entire school.		
19			Design	\$	350,000
20			Construction	ά.	3,150,000
21			Total Funding	\$	3,500,000
22		Β.	SPED portable classroom.		



Page 5

1			Design	\$	40,000
2			Construction		360,000
3			Total Funding	\$	400,000
4		с.	ADA transition accessibility.		
5			Design	\$	40,000
6			Construction		360,000
7			Total Funding	\$	400,000
8	7.	Каро	lei II elementary school, new school.		
9			Construction	\$42	,320,000
10		·	Total Funding	\$42	,320,000
11	8.	Roya	l Kunia elementary, new school		•
12			Design	\$ 3	,840,000
13		·	Total Funding	\$3	8,840,000
14	9.	Kame	hameha highway/Lumiaina street		
15		inte	rsection improvements		
16			Design	\$	50,000
17			Construction	\$	300,000
18			Total Funding	\$	350,000
19	10.	Farr	ington highway improvements between		, t
20		Hono	kai Hale and Hakimo road, Oahu		
21			Construction	\$12	2,500,000
22	·		Total Funding	\$12	2,500,000
	SB L	RB 10	-1001.doc		5



Page 6

1	11.]	Interstate Route H-1, Paiwa IC to Makakilo					
2]	IC, and Interstate Route H-2, Waiawa IC to					
3	Ν	Aililani IC, Highway Lighting Improvements					
4		Construction	\$ 3,000,000				
5		Total Funding	\$ 3,000,000				
6	12. U	Jniversity of Hawaii, West Oahu, site work					
7	ē	and water tank					
8		Construction	\$48,000,000				
9		Total Funding	\$48,000,000				
10	Ş	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capi	tal				
11	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at						
12	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are						
13	made;	provided that all moneys from the appropriation					
14	unencu	mbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of t	hat date.				
15	S	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respec	tive				
16	capita	al projects set forth in section 1 shall be expe	nded by the				
17	design	nated expending agency for the purposes of this .	Act;				
18	provid	led that:					
19	· (1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 8	shall be				
20		expended by the department of education;					
21	. (2) The sums appropriated in items 9 through 11	shall be				
22		expended by the department of transportation	n; and				
	SB LRE	3 10-1001.doc	6				

	INTRODUCED BY:
4	INTRODUCED BY: MAAAL
4	
3	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.
2	the University of Hawaii.
1	(3) The sum appropriated in item 12 shall be expended by



Report Title: CIP; 19th Senatorial District

Description:

Authorizes issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the 19th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

